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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 85112-1105
TECH SERVICES.  (4na) 573.7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

January 11, 2000

Brett Hunter

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

4th Quarter 1999 Monitoring at 9-4930

Fourth Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Chevron Service Station Number 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, CA

Monitoring Performed on November 19, 1999

Groundwater Sampling Report 991119-A-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater welis at this Former Chevron facility.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection inciudes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated volume of a three-case volume purge,
elapsed evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter
instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the
laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and
transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Site for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The table
also contains new groundwater elevation calculations taken from the computer plotted gradient
map, which is located in the Professional Engineering Appendix.
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At a mimmum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
fortyweur Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Scott Boor
Project Coordinator

SDB/ecm

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulis
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

cc: Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region
Amna Counelis & Tula Gallanes
Greg Gurss, Gettler Ryan, Inc.
Betie Owen, Chevron (w/o enclosure)
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Professional
Engineering
Appendix
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Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results
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Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billien {ppb)

Wali Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylene 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzane DCE

MW-1

10/29/93 17290 166.15 B.75 - 1000 11 17 32 110 - - - - -
02/25/94 17290 166.80 6.10 -- 250 6.0 1.0 5.0 3.0 - - - - -
04/04/94 17290 166.14 6.76 - - - - - - - - - - .
04/29/94 17290 16835 655 -- - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 17290 16612 6.78 = 670 35 35 43 3.9 0.8 16 14 47 -
06/30/94 17290 166.06 6.84 - - - .- - .- - - - e -
07/28/94 17290 166.03 6.87 - - - - - - - - - . .

08/31/94 17290 168.00 8690 - 560 43 95 25 5.0 1.3 19 13 65 -
11/11/94 17290 167.00 590 -- 460 53 4.0 50 34 - - - -- -

02/01/95 17290 16688 6.02 -- 240 25 0.6 4.0 <0.5 - -- - -- -
05/18/95 17290 166,82 6.08 580 42 1.0 53 28 - - - - -
08/22/95 17290 16652 6.38 - 840 73 1.2 110 1.6 - - - - -
11/01/45 17290 16640 650 - 350 36 <0.5 30 <0.5 - - - - 15
01/26/068 17290 166.85 6.05 -- 210 23 <0.5 12 <05 -- - .- - 4.7
05/08/96 17290 16650 6.40 - 310 42 2.3 56 1.1 -- - - - 52
10/03/96 17363 16661 6.92 - 240 31 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 - - - - 18
02/04/97 17353 167.02 6.51 -- 200 9.9 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 -- - -- -- 16
04/30/97 17353 16664 6.89 .= 260 11 <0.5 17 <0.5 -- -- - -- 13
o7/eerd7 17353 16649 7.04 - 170 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- <25
11/03/97 17353 16655 698 - 230 13 <0.5 7.8 0.68 - - - .
02/11/98 17353 187.52 6.01 - 110 3.1 083 <05 <05 - - - - <25
05/08/8 17353 166.72 6.81 - 170 4.2 1.8 21 <0.5 - - - - <25
0B/07/28 17353 167.01 6,52 - 110 5.2 <0.5 6.7 <0.5 -- - -- - 13
11/05/98 17353 16658 695 - 160 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.53 - - - ne <25
03/02/99 17353 166.97 6.56 - 119 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- - <5.0
05/17/99 17353 16689 6.64 - 153 3.17 <05 0791 <0.5 - - - - <5.0
08/24/92 17353 16640 7.13 - 96.2 1.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - 14.7
11/19/99 17353 166.92 6.61 -- 209 13.1 1.68 123 <0.5 -- -- -- -- 3.79

* No valug for MTBE could be datermined; see {ab repon.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 991118-A-3

4th - Q 1999 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-4030

3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet, Analylical results are in pasts per billion {pph)
Well Ground Depth

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Xylene 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE MTBE
Elev. Elov. Water : Gasoline Benzena DCE

MW-2

10/29/93 17391 168.056 7.88 - 5600 140 3.2 17 330 -- - - - -

02/25/94 17391 166968 6.95 - 820 41 <05 17 5.0 - - - - -
04/04/24 17391 186.18 7.73 - -- o - - -

04/29/94 173.91 16623 7.88 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 173.91 166820 7.71 - 1100 160 0.8 64 20 <0.6 0.9 <05 20 -
06/30/94 17391 16587 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 17391 18599 792 - -
08/31/94 17391 16528 783 - 190 71 41 31

1.2
1111/94 17391  1687.08 6.83 - 440 120 <t.0 18 <t.0 -- - - - -
02/01/85 17381 167.77 6.14 - 240 81 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - - - -
05/18/85 173.91 16691 7.00 - , 330 74 <05 26 1.3 - -- -- - -
08/22/85 17381 16658 7.33 - 390 84 <1.0 21 <1.0 - - - " -
11/01/85 17381 16654 7.37 - 190 48 <0.5 1.6 <05 -- - - - <2.5
01/26/96 173.81 16813 5.78 - <50 13 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <2.5
05/08/96 173.91 16676 7.15 - <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - = <2.5
10/03/96 17267 166.66 6.01 - 63 4.3 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <25
02/04/97 17267 16740 527 -- <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 - -- - - <2.5
04/30/07 172,67 166.74 5.93 - <50 5.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - - - - <25
07/22/97 17267 16653 6.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <25
11/03/97 17267 - - Inaccessible - - - - - - - - -
02/11/98 17287 16795 4.72 -- <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <25
05/08/98 17287 167.07 5.60 - <b0 1.1 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - <25
08/07/98 17267 16633 6.34 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <2.5
11/05/98 17267 16659 608 - 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - <2.5
03/02/99 17267 167.41 528 - &7 <0.5 <05 <0.6 <0.5 - - - - <5.0
05/17/99 17287 167.71 4.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - <5.0
08/24/09 17267 16533 7.4 - <50 1.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - <28
11/19/99 172867 168.84 583 - <50 4.29 0.9207 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - <25
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results ara in parts per billion (ppb)
Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Banzene Toluene  Ethyl- Xylene 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoling Benzene DGE
MW-3 : '
10/29/93 17260 16496 7.64 - 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
02/25/94 172.60 166,22 6.38 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- - -

04/04/94 172,60 16521 7.39 - - - - - - - -- - - -
04/20/04 172,60 186582 6.98 - - - - - -
06/13/94 17280 16515 745 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

<05 20 <05 220 -

06/30/94 17260 165.05 7.55 - - - - - - - - - - .
07/28/94 172,80 16493 7.67 - - - - . - - - - - -
08/31/04 172.680 164.81 7.79 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 16 <05 320 -
11/11/94 17280 16573 6.87  Sampled biannually - - - o - - - - - -
02/01/95 172.60 167.03 657 - B9 <05 <05 <056 <05 - - - - -
05/18/95 172.60 16579 6.81 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/22/05 172.60 16535 7.25 - 190 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - -
11/01/95 17280 16570 690 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/96 17260 167.35 626 - 160 <25 <05 <05 <05 - - -~ - <25
05/08/96 172.60 16555 7.05 - - - - - - - - - - -~
10/03/96 17047 16528 518 - 150 <05 <05 <05 <05 . - - ~ <25
02/04/97 17047 16627 420 - 88 <05 <05 <05 <05 . - - - <25
04/30/97 170.47 18537 510 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/22/97 17047 16515 532 - 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - -~ <25
11/03/97 17047 18512 5835 - —~ - - - - - - - - -
02/11/98 17047 167.47 3.00 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - ~ <25
05/08/98 17047 16598 451 - - - - e - - - - - -
08/07/98 17047 16526 521 - 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - ~ <25
11/05/08 17047 16535 6512 - - . - - - - — - - -
03/02/99 17047 16619 428 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - <50
05/17/99 17047 16682 4.85 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/24/99 17047 164768 5.71 - 352 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - -~ <25

11/19/99 17047 16464 6583 - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 991119-A.3 4th - Q 1999 Moenitaring at Former Chevren 9-4930 3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA



Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Wl Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Motes TPH- Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Xylene 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE MTBE
Elev. Elev, Water Gasolino Benzens DCE
MwW-4
10/29/93 17068 165,18 550 -- 640 8.7 33 0.6 67 - - - - -
02/25/94 17068 16586 4.82 - 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 -- -- -- .- .-
04/04/94 170.68 165.23 545 - - -- -- -- -- - - - - .
04/29/94 17068 16545 5.23 - -- - - - - - - - - ”
06/13/04 17088 18514 554 -- 1700 130 1.4 100 11 22 51 13 180 --
06/30/94 17068 185.13 §&.55 o - -- - -- -- - - - - -
07/28/94 17068 165.06 562 -- -- — - - -- - - .- - -
08/31/94 17068 165.00 5868 -- 800 17 35 8.3 4.4 25 53 22 510 --
1111/94 17068 165.46 5722 -- 500 26 <0.5 30 4.3 - - - - -
02/01/95 17088 18512 558 - 1800 180 <2.0 k3| 42 - - - - -
05/18/95 170.68 18570 498 - 1300 130 <2.0 140 55 - - - -- -
08/22/95 17088 185.36 §.733 -- a70 50 <1.2 75 <1.2 -- - - - --
11/01/95 17068 16528 540 -- 320 3.3 <0.5 41 <0.5 -- -- “- -- o7
01/28/96¢ 17068 16640 4.28 -- 1400 65 <2.5 28 71 - - -- -- 100
05/08/26 170.68 16533 5.35 -- 610 28 1.2 58 4.4 - e -- -- 70
10/03/96 171.70 16548 B.22 -- 210 4.2 <05 <0.5 <05 - -- - - 12
02/04/97 17170 16657 5.3 -- 80 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - - --
04/30/97 17170 18560 6.10 -- 870 49 <2.0 100 <2.0 - -- "= -- 18
07/22/97 17170 16536 6.34 - 420 16 <05 23 <05 - - - - 9.4
11/03/97 17170 16535 6.35 -- 370 8.1 0.54 10 7.6 - -- - - a0
02/11/28 17170 16718 454 - <B0 2.0 0.58 <05 <0.5 -- - n~ -- «2.5
05/08/98 171.70 16625 545 - 230 13 2.3 37 4.3 - - - -- 158
08/07/98 171.70 16657 5.13 -- 85 4.8 <0.5 11 0.87 - -- - -- 57
11/05/98 17170 16531 £.39 - <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -- -- <25
03/02/99 171,70 16865 5.05 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- <5.0
05/17/99 171,70 168.40 530 -- <50 0.9 <05 0.843 <05 -- -- -- - <5.0
08/24/99 17170 16435 7.35 -- <50 0.893 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -- -- <2.5
11/19/99 171,70 - -- Inaccessible - - - - -- - . - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 991119-A.3
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Xylens 1,2- TCE DCFM PCE MITBE
Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene DCE

TRIP BLANK

02/25/94  -- - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
08/13/94  -- - -- -- <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 -~ - -- - --
08/31/94  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - -- -- -
11194 - -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- -
02/01/95 - -- - -- <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - - -
05/18/85  -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- - -
08/22/95 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- - - -
11/01/85 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -- -- -
01/26/96 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -~ - <25
05/08/96 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - <25
10/03/96 - . - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - <25
02/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <06 <0.5 - -- - - <25
04/30/97 - - -~ - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - <25
07/22/97 - - .- - <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- -- -- - <2.5
02/11/98 - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -- - <25
05/08/98  -- o - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- - <25
o08/07/98  -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- - -~ - <2.5
11/05/98  -- - -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- - <25
03/02/09 .- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - “n - <5.0
051749 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -~ - <5.0
oB/e4/99 - -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 - <05 <05 n- - -~ - <25
11/19/29 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <005 <0.5 - -- - .- <25

Note: Blaina Tech Sarvices, Inc. began routine monitoring of the groundwater wells at this site on November 1, 1994,
Earfier field data and analylical results are drawn from the September 27, 1994 Groundwater Technology, Inc. report.
New survey information drawn from the October 11, 1986 Ron Archer Civil Engineer Inc. report.

ABBREVIATIONS;

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
1,2-DCE =1,2-Dichloroethene

TCE = Trchloroethene

DCFM = Dichlorodifluoromethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

MTBE = Methyi t-Butyl Ether

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 991119-A-3 4th - Q1 1999 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-4930 3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
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885 jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan HIl. Ch 95037

(408} 776-2600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

December 8, 1999

Scott Boor

Blaine Tech Services (Chev)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Chevron 9-4930/M911824
Dear Scott Boor

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 22, 1989, If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Wendy Bonnes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210
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3\ Sequoia

r

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W¥ Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project: Chevron 9-4930 (3369 Castro Valley Blvd.) Sampled: 11/19/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  951119-A3 Received: 11/22/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Scott Boor Reported:  12/8/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M911824

Sample Description Laboratory Samplas Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1 M911824-01 Water 11/19/95

MW-2 M911824-02 Water 11/19/99

TB M911824-03 Water 11/15/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&

Page 1 of 5



Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 25037
{408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project: Chevron 9-4930 (3369 Castro Valley Blvd.) Sampled: 11/19/9%
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 991119-A3 Received: 11/22/9%
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Scott Boor Reported: 12/8/99
Total Purgeabie Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Numbet Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Mw-1 M911824-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9120103 12/3/99 12/3/9% 50.0 209 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 0.300 13.1 "
Toluene " " " 0.500 1.68 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 12.3 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.50 3.79 "
Surrogate: a.oa-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 983 %
MW-2 M911824-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9120103  12/3/99 12/3/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 4.29 "
Toluene " " " 0.300 0.907 !
Ethylbenzene v " " 0.300 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.50 ND " ~
Surrogate: a.aa-Triflucrotoluene " e " 70.0-130 913 % 7
IB M911824-03 Water
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons 5120102 12/3/99 12/3/99 50:0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 6.500 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyi tert-buty! ether " " " 2.50 ND " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene K z " T 70.0-130 879 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of repori for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 7B2-5308

Blaine Tech Services {Chev) Project:  Chevron 9-4930 (3369 Castre Valley Bivd.) Sampled: 11/19/9%
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 991119-A3 Received: 11/22/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Scott Boor Reported:  12/8/99

Total Purgeahle Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), 'BTEX and MTBE by'DHS' LUF’I‘!Qnallty Contro]
7k, 'Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill o :

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9120102 Date Prepared: 12/3/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B |P/T]
Blank 9120102-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 12/3/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene N ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzens " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 2.29 " 70.0-130  92.9
LCS 9120102-BS1
Benzene 12/3/99 10.0 8.98 ug/l 70.0-130 898
Toluene " 10.0 8.83 " 70.0-130 883
Ethylhenzene " 10.0 9.43 " 70.06-130 943
XKylenes (total) " 30,0 28.9 " 70.0-130 " 96.3
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotolnene " 100 891 " 20.0-130  89.1
Matrix Spike 9120102-MS1 MI11821-64
Benzene 12/3/9¢ 10.0 ND 8.71 ug/l 60.0-140 871
Toluene " 1.0 ND 8.68 " 60.0-140  86.8
Ethylbenzene " 10,0 ND 0.49 " 60.0-140 949
Xylenes (towal) L " 300 ND 284 - 60.0-140 947 L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 8.44 " 70.0-130  84.4
Matrix Spike Dup 2120802-MSD1  M911821-04
Benzene 12/3/99 10.0 ND 8.55 ug/l 60.6-140 855 250 1.8
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.45 " 60.0-140 845 250  2.69
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND Q.16 " 60.0-140 916 250 354
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 274 " _ 600-140 513 250  3.66 o
Surragate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 10.0 8.37 " 70.0-130  &3.7
Batch: 9120103 Date Prepared: 12/3/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9120103-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 12/3/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Kylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methy! tert-butyi ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 9.75 " 7000-130 975

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

285 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project: Chevron 9-493( (336% Castro Valley Bivd.) Sampled: 11/19/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 991119-A3 Received: 11/22/9%9
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Scott Boor Reported: 12/8/99

: Tutal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX: .and MTBE hy DHS LUFI‘/Quallty Contro]

_“Sequoia-Anslytical - Morgan Hill .

Drate Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS 9120103-BS|]

Benzene 12/3/99 10.0 9.60 ug/t 70.0-130  96.0

Toluene " 10.0 9.36 " 70.0-130 936

Ethylbenzene " 10,0 9.1% " 70.0-130 919

Xylenes (total) ! 300 27.1 " N 70.0-130  90.3

Surrogate. a,.a,a-Trifluorotoluens " n.g 2.67 “ 70.0-136 967

Matrix Spike

9120103-MS1 M9%12015-01

Benzene 12/3/99 10.0 ND 10.2 ug/l 60.0-140 102
Toluene ! 10.0 ND 9.86 " 60.0-140  98.6
Ethylbenzene ! 10.0 ND 9.90 " 60.0-140  99.0
Xylenes {total) " 30.0 ND 29.1 " 60.0-140  97.0 .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9,37 "o 70.0-130 937

Matrix Spike Dup

2120103-MSD1 = M912015-01

Benzene 12/3/99 10.0 ND 9.27 ug/l 60.0-140 927 230 9.55
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.03 " 60.0-140 903 250 879
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.04 "o 60.0-140 904 250 9.08
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 265 " 60.0-140 883 250 9.39
Surrogare: a,a,o-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0° 8.82 v 70.0-130  88.2

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for texi of notes and definitions.
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o 2

W% Analytical

N\ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Chev) Project: Chevron 9-4930 (3369 Castro Valley Blvd.} Sampled: 11/19/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 991115-A3 Received:  11/22/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Scott Boor Reported:  12/8/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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QO Yes (eT |

‘Fax eopy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 1 No Chain-of-Custody-Record -
Chevron Facifity Number 9-4930 : Chevron Contact Name) Brett Hunter
Chevron Products Co. Facility Address 3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley (Phone) (925) 842-8695
P.O. BOX 6004 Consultant Project Number Q q / f { ‘? -’}f = Laboratory Name Sequoia
San Ramon, CA 94583 Consuftant Name Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Laboratory Service Order 9144488
FAX (925)842-8370 Address 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose Laboratory Service Code  ZZ02790
Project Contact (Name)  Scott Boor Samples collected by (Name) 0 AW,
(Phone) 408-573-0555  (Fax) 408-573-7771 signatwre___ ). Ao oy
- State Method: @ CA O OR O WA 0O NWSeries U CO O UT Remarks
=]
g T 8 8!, g |g |8 < _ = -
5 g | <y 8 "85, 15 |8 | |22 g 3 / [}
Q i) + - o] = =) [ = =2 a
e | ¢ : §1E(s 2 (205 (3 15 (25 (B el & | [N\ Il 121,
Z 5 _8¢d e [ET(EOIE |2 |z |2 |G |F€ 2 |a|®
g 2 .38 3 £ 2.lialbalis|ialisltalzaleslslSsl T |9
£ E [E25 B ) WSS |ro|28| 22|08 (S8 s8(eC|B8|B8| | =
@ 2 E03 & S z2|oo|ko|d2|ae|fe|d2|ow|s3|Ee|he| & | & Lab Sample No.
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Mw2- | 2 | Wl 118 thod X n .
TR 2 [w [Hd |img jpoc | X el
=) - L Al
%mmure) Organization |DatefTime , ReceiVed By %ure} - _|Organization |Daje/Time / /e Iced YIN Turn Around Time (Circle One)
i = ftig, }2«{.‘/ F&ae(- o i // 22 — i; :rs
2{Relgu heS%Sl nagdre Organization [Date/Time eived Sighature) Organization |Da feed Y/N TS.
§ yg ; ﬁ 7 % ,4/49 ;?) /é 7 5 Days
3 Ranmshed By (Signa Organization {Date/Time “TRecaived For([abcratoﬁg;'j {Signature) Datd/Time  * iced /N 10 Days
él /}( As Contracted




Field
Data
Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report No. 991119-A-3 4th Q -1999 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-4830




Project # qoi “ \oi/ D‘B

Date_| \ ’\q'ﬁo}

WELL GAUGING DATA -

Client C)\ AW

e 4930 BA Cagres \)u\kaw; Wod: Ohe

Thickness

Yolume of

Well - | Depthto of Immiscibles Survey
: -Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft) ] Liguid (f) {mli) (L) bottom (ft) or TOC
Imwl [ 1 L.l 11828 | <0C
mw 7PV 583 | 19.2]
MgV 82 {17-3]

Y

(-fl LCC#J.{; L(f.




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

AN G- b,

Project #:

Station #: Q[J‘{ CL 50

Sampler:

B

Date: \\ - lal ’&?(7

WellLD.: M/

Well Diameter: @3 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: | @ < Depth to Water: (,  (, /
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (yP\(,c, J/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
' E@m Multipiier Well Diameter Maultiphier
, 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 147
Ey 0.65 Other radivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bail - Disposable BailerY”
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
! ' { X 3 = 5’-- L{ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
72
120 | b5 | 7.2 | &> Z
RLARTAL 22| 799 o

Did well dewater?  Yes

—

Gallons actually evacuated: (g

Sampling Time: | & %5 Sampling Date: | [-19-9 9
Sample LD.: M\C} 1 Laboratory:

Analyzed for: m TPE-D Other:

@CORE N. Creek Assoc. Labs

|Duplicate ID.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:
D.O.{ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ™1 Post-purge: "y
O.RR.P. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: C)'\Ol \ \O\/ kS Station #: (] - U [13’@
Sampler: OB Date: H- [q "6?@
Well LD.: D 2- Well Diameter: {2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: . | {n ,g7 Depthto Water: <7, 1) /
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (7??10/7 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
|Well Diameter Multipiier Wej] Diameter Multipiier
?ﬂ 0.16 S 1.02
" 0.37 6" 1.47
3 0.65 Other radins” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bail?O — Disposable Bail
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:
—
] X Zz = S Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
1€60 | 15 |23 288 z
S8 7z | )9/ 7
- T
ey (W | 7RO | °
Did well dewater?  Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: <
2 . ,
Sampling Time: ~ #%¥°5 [(,00 Sampling Date: |- |G- Q0
Sample 1.D.: N O~ Laboratory: @@ CORE N.Creek Assoc. Labs

Analyzed for: PH-G BTEX MTBES TPH-D Other:

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other:
D.Q. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O\O\ \\ ‘\q 4 ))(}

Station#:  O-U1%X0

O W

Sampler:

Date: 11\ Of“ﬂﬁ)

Well LD.: \M\Jq

Well Diameier: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diamezer Mulfiplier Well Digmeter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 147
3" 0.65 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘ Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X o= Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caicuiated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

o\

woreerarho  YWieso COTIL G

AN

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: | }-{F~A9

Sample 1.D.: Mp\) L{ Laboratory:  Sequoia CORE N.Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: oL Post-purge: =8 |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




